



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CREIG BUTLER,

Judgment Creditor-Respondent,

v.

S. Ct. No. S-1-SC-40215
Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39546

MOTIVA PERFORMANCE
ENGINEERING, LLC,

Judgment Debtor,

and

DEALERBANK FINANCIAL SERVICES,
LTD., and ARMAGEDDON HIGH
PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS, LLC,

and

WILLIAM S. FERGUSON,

Relief Defendant-Petitioner.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals
The Honorable Victor Lopez, District Judge

RELIEF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Paul J. Kennedy
Jessica M. Hernandez
Elizabeth A. Harrison
KENNEDY, HERNANDEZ & HARRISON, P.C.
201 Twelfth Street NW
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Ph: (505) 842-8662
Fax: (505) 842-0653

Attorneys for Relief Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	5
A. Respondent insufficiently addressed Petitioner’s argument that the Contempt Order incorrectly imposed criminal sanctions using the standard for civil contempt and without sufficient due process.	6
i. The fundamental nature of the sanctions renders them criminal.	6
ii. Criminal contempt sanctions require a heightened level of due process regardless of the authority relied on for their imposition.	11
B. Respondent insufficiently addressed Petitioner’s argument that it is not necessary to file a motion to reconsider in order to preserve his due process argument.	15
C. Respondent insufficiently addressed Petitioner’s argument that the District Court does not have the authority to compel a party to donate to non-party charities.	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Butler v. Motiva Performance Eng'g, LLC</i> , A-1-CA-39546, mem. op. (N.M. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2023)	9
<i>Case v. State</i> , 1985-NMSC-103, 103 N.M. 501	19
<i>Case v. State</i> , 1985-NMCA-027, 103 N.M. 574	18, 19
<i>Concha v. Sanchez</i> , 2011-NMSC-031, 150 N.M. 268.....	10, 11, 20
<i>Dona Ana Sav. & Loan v. Mitchell</i> , 1991-NMCA-054, 113 N.M. 576.....	12, 13
<i>Harrison v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.M.</i> , 2013-NMCA-105, 311 P.3d 1236....	14
<i>Jencks v. Goforth</i> , 1953-NMSC-090, 57 N.M. 627.....	10, 15, 16
<i>Rivera v. Brazos Lodge Corp.</i> , 1991-NMSC-030, 111 N.M. 670	13

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Bloom v. State of Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 194, 88 (1968).....	20
<i>Dartez v. Peters</i> , 759 F. App'x 684 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12

Rules and Orders

Rule 1-011 NMRA.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 12-321.....	17
